(recoveries)/charge-offs to
average loans and leases
(annualized)

(0.02 ) (0.07 ) (0.03 ) 0.05 0.95 0.80 0.30

Allowance for loan and
lease losses to total loans
and leases

1.02 1.33 1.08 1.30 1.56 2.00 2.60

Allowance for loan and
lease losses to
nonperforming loans and
leases

41.32 55.84 52.01 53.06 54.41 69.67 80.25

CONSOLIDATED
CAPITAL RATIOS
Equity to assets 10.94 % 11.42 % 10.68 % 11.73 % 12.41 % 12.51 % 13.31 %
Total capital to
risk-adjusted assets 12.82 14.36 13.38 14.52 15.26 15.03 13.86

11.92 13.18 12.40 13.37 14.01 13.78 12.61

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

22

Tier 1 capital to risk
adjusted assets
Leverage ratio 9.04 9.44 8.95 9.90 9.73 9.96 10.24

(1) The tax-equivalent adjustment to net interest income adjusts the yield for assets earning tax-exempt income to a
comparable yield on a taxable basis, assuming a tax rate of 35%.

15

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

23

PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the actual capitalization of Heartland and Premier Valley Bank at June 30, 2015 and the
pro forma capitalization of Heartland, on a consolidated basis, reflecting the consummation of the merger:

June 30, 2015

Heartland Premier Valley Pro Forma
Heartland

(Dollars in thousands except stock data)
Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred Stock $81,698 $— $81,698
Common Stock 20,616 50,963 22,557
Capital Surplus 148,789 — 213,384
Retained Earnings 325,106 20,782 321,692
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 3,059 (54 ) 3,059
Treasury Stock at Cost (62 ) — (62 )
Total Shareholders’ Equity $579,206 $71,691 $642,328

Preferred Stock Data:
Authorized 81,698 10,000,000 81,698
Outstanding 81,698 — 81,698
Common Stock Data:
Authorized 30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000
Outstanding (Net of Treasury) 20,614,325 12,304,025 22,557,562

16

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

24

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The following unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements, financial information and explanatory
notes illustrate the effect of the merger on Heartland’s financial position and results of operations based upon
Heartland’s respective historical financial positions and results of operations under the acquisition method of
accounting with Heartland treated as the acquirer. The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial
information has been derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial

[…]

merger. The pro forma information, which is intended to illustrate the financial characteristics of the merger and the
combined bank under one set of assumptions, does not reflect any of the potential benefits of and expected cost
savings or opportunities to earn additional revenues or all integration costs that may be incurred and, accordingly,
should not be considered a prediction of future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of
the combined bank would have been had both banks been combined during the periods shown.
The unaudited pro forma shareholders’ equity and net income should not be considered indicative of the market value
of Heartland common stock or the actual or future results of operations of Heartland for any period. Actual results
may be materially different than the pro forma consolidated financial statements and information presented.

17

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

25

Combined Pro Forma Financial Information (unaudited)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30,
2015

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Heartland Premier
Valley

Pro Forma
Before
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Heartland
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $111,909 $10,707 $122,616 $ (31,928 ) (A) $90,688
Federal funds sold and other short-term
investments 7,813 16,091 23,903 — 23,903

Cash and cash equivalents 119,722 26,798 146,519 (31,928 ) 114,591
Time deposits in other financial institutions 2,355 — 2,355 — 2,355
Securities: — — —
Available for sale, at fair value 1,315,699 177,622 1,493,321 — 1,493,321
Held to maturity, at cost 283,258 — 283,258 — 283,258
Other investments, at cost 20,455 — 20,455 — 20,455
Loans held for sale 105,898 — 105,898 — 105,898
Loans and leases:
Held to maturity 4,449,823 413,291 4,863,115 (15,498 ) (B) 4,847,617
Allowance for loan and lease losses (45,614 ) (4,234 ) (49,848 ) 4,234 (C) (45,614 )
Loans and leases, net 4,404,209 409,057 4,813,267 (11,264 ) 4,802,003
Premises, furniture and equipment, net 143,423 3,193 146,616 — 146,616
Other real estate, net 16,983 — 16,983 — 16,983
Goodwill, net 54,162 13,339 67,501 27,584 (E) 95,085
Other intangible assets, net 45,226 714 45,940 4,463 (F) 50,403
Cash surrender value on life insurance 96,693 10,059 106,752 — 106,752
Other assets 108,924 14,592 123,516 3,073 (D) 126,589
TOTAL ASSETS $6,717,007 $655,374 $7,372,381 $ (8,072 ) $7,364,309

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Deposits:
Demand $1,536,355 $210,799 $1,747,154 $— $1,747,154
Savings 2,816,666 235,518 3,052,184 — 3,052,184
Time 964,248 126,828 1,091,076 634 (G) 1,091,710
Total deposits 5,317,269 573,145 5,890,414 634 5,891,048
Short-term borrowings 477,918 — 477,918 — 477,918
Other borrowings 296,594 — 296,594 — 296,594
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 46,020 10,538 56,558 (137 ) (C) 56,421
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,137,801 583,683 6,721,484 497 6,721,981
EQUITY:
Series C Fixed Rate Non-Cumulative
Perpetual preferred stock 81,698 — 81,698 — 81,698

Common stock 20,616 50,963 71,579 (49,022 ) (H) 22,557
Capital surplus 148,789 — 148,789 64,595 (H) 213,384
Retained earnings 325,106 20,782 345,888 (24,196 ) (H) 321,692
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) 3,059 (54 ) 3,005 54 3,059

Treasury stock at cost (62 ) — (62 ) — (62 )

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

26

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 579,206 71,691 650,897 (8,569 ) 642,328
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $6,717,007 $655,374 $7,372,381 $ (8,072 ) $7,364,309

18

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

27

Combined Pro Forma Financial Information (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Heartland Premier
Valley

Pro Forma
Before
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Heartland
Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME:
Interest and fees on loans and leases $108,873 $9,027 $ 117,900 $ 172 (I) $118,072
Interest on securities and other:
Taxable 13,871 367 14,238 — 14,238
Nontaxable 5,790 1,711 7,501 — 7,501
Interest on federal funds sold and other
short-term investments 2 — 2 — 2

Interest on interest bearing deposits in other
financial institutions 7 22 29 — 29

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 128,543 11,127 139,670 172 139,842
INTEREST EXPENSE:
Interest on deposits 7,991 330 8,321 (106 ) (G) 8,215
Interest on short-term borrowings 410 10 420 — 420
Interest on other borrowings 8,568 — 8,568 — 8,568
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 16,969 340 17,309 (106 ) 17,203
NET INTEREST INCOME 111,574 10,787 122,361 278 122,639
Provision for loan and lease losses 7,345 — 7,345 — 7,345
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN AND LEASE
LOSSES

104,229 10,787 115,016 278 115,294

NONINTEREST INCOME:
Service charges and fees 11,304 670 11,974 — 11,974
Loan servicing income 2,204 192 2,396 — 2,396
Trust fees 7,544 — 7,544 — 7,544
Brokerage and insurance commissions 2,003 — 2,003 — 2,003
Securities gains, net 7,463 651 8,114 — 8,114
Gains on sale of loans 28,341 267 28,608 — 28,608
Income on bank owned life insurance 983 168 1,151 — 1,151
Other noninterest income 1,482 357 1,839 — 1,839
TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME 61,324 2,305 63,629 — 63,629
NONINTEREST EXPENSES
Salaries and employee benefits 73,489 3,791 77,280 — 77,280
Occupancy 8,287 583 8,870 — 8,870
Furniture and equipment 4,282 138 4,420 — 4,420
Professional fees 11,293 165 11,458 — 11,458
FDIC assessments 1,855 192 2,047 — 2,047
Merger related expenses — 27 27 (27 ) (J) —
Advertising 2,514 170 2,684 — 2,684
Intangible assets amortization 1,346 — 1,346 319 (F) 1,665
Other real estate and loan collection expenses 1,218 19 1,237 — 1,237
Loss on sales/valuations of assets, net 1,862 — 1,862 — 1,862
Other noninterest expenses 16,950 1,331 18,281 — 18,281
TOTAL NONINTEREST EXPENSES 123,096 6,416 129,512 292 129,804

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

28

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 42,457 6,676 49,133 (14 ) 49,119
Income taxes 11,588 2,384 13,972 6 (D) 13,966
NET INCOME $30,869 $4,292 $ 35,161 $ (8 ) $35,153
Preferred dividends and discount $(408 ) $— $ (408 ) $— $(408 )
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $30,461 $4,292 $ 34,753 $ (8 ) $34,745

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE -
BASIC 1.49 0.35 1.55

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE -
DILUTED 1.47 0.35 1.54

WEIGHTED AVERAGE BASIC SHARES
OUTSTANDING 20,407,725 12,206,182 1,941,494 (K) 22,349,219

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DILUTIVE
SHARES OUTSTANDING 20,681,800 12,207,889 1,941,494 (K) 22,623,294

19

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

29

Combined Pro Forma Financial Information (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2014

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Heartland Premier
Valley

Pro Forma
Before
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Heartland
Pro Forma
Combined

INTEREST INCOME:
Interest and fees on loans and leases $194,022 $16,161 $ 210,183 $ 344 (I) $210,527
Interest on securities and other:
Taxable 29,727 2,907 32,634 — 32,634
Nontaxable 13,269 1,194 14,463 — 14,463
Interest on federal funds sold and other
short-term investments 1 257 258 — 258

Interest on interest bearing deposits in other
financial institutions 23 9 32 — 32

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 237,042 20,528 257,570 344 257,914
INTEREST EXPENSE:
Interest on deposits 18,154 641 18,795 (212 ) (G) 18,583
Interest on short-term borrowings 877 6 883 — 883
Interest on other borrowings 14,938 — 14,938 — 14,938
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 33,969 647 34,616 (212 ) 34,404
NET INTEREST INCOME 203,073 19,881 222,954 556 223,510
Provision for loan and lease losses 14,501 (500 ) 14,001 — 14,001
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN AND LEASE
LOSSES

188,572 20,381 208,953 403 209,356

NONINTEREST INCOME:
Service charges and fees 20,085 1,307 21,392 — 21,392
Loan servicing income 5,583 364 5,947 — 5,947
Trust fees 13,097 — 13,097 — 13,097
Brokerage and insurance commissions 4,440 — 4,440 — 4,440
Securities gains, net 3,668 741 4,409 — 4,409
Gains (loss) on trading account securities (38 ) — (38 ) — (38 )
Gains on sale of loans 31,337 681 32,018 — 32,018
Income on bank owned life insurance 1,472 338 1,810 — 1,810
Other noninterest income 2,580 718 3,298 — 3,298
TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME 82,224 4,149 86,373 — 86,373
NONINTEREST EXPENSES
Salaries and employee benefits 129,843 7,733 137,576 — 137,576
Occupancy 15,746 1,161 16,907 — 16,907
Furniture and equipment 8,105 275 8,380 — 8,380
Professional fees 18,241 389 18,630 — 18,630
FDIC assessments 3,808 408 4,216 — 4,216
Merger related expenses — 50 50 (50 ) (J) —
Advertising 5,524 316 5,840 — 5,840
Intangible assets amortization 2,223 — 2,223 638 (F) 2,861
Other real estate and loan collection expenses 2,309 35 2,344 — 2,344
Loss on sales/valuations of assets, net 2,105 19 2,124 — 2,124

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

30

Other noninterest expenses 27,896 2,897 30,793 — 30,793
TOTAL NONINTEREST EXPENSES 215,800 13,283 229,083 588 229,671
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 54,996 11,247 66,243 (32 ) 66,211
Income taxes 13,096 4,059 17,155 (13 ) (D) 17,142
NET INCOME $41,900 $7,188 $ 49,088 $ (19 ) $49,069
Preferred dividends and discount $(817 ) $— $ (817 ) $— $(817 )
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $41,083 $7,188 $ 48,271 $ (19 ) $48,252

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE - BASIC 2.23 0.58 2.36
EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE -
DILUTED 2.19 0.58 2.33

WEIGHTED AVERAGE BASIC SHARES
OUTSTANDING 18,462,232 12,413,384 1,941,494 (K) 20,403,726

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DILUTIVE SHARES
OUTSTANDING 18,741,921 12,460,182 1,941,494 (K) 20,638,415

20

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

31

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements
1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information related to the merger includes the unaudited
pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2015, which assumes that the merger was completed on

[…]

these pro forma combined consolidated financial statements. The actual loan fair value will be calculated at the

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

32

date of the merger, based on the most current financial information available.

21

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

33

C.
Because the acquired loans and unfunded loan commitments are recorded at fair value at the merger date, there is
no carryover of Premier Valley Bank’s allowance for loan losses of $4.2 million, and reserve for unfunded loan
commitments of $137,000 at June 30, 2015.

D.

Adjustments to deferred tax assets represent the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments using a combined federal
and state tax rate of 42.1%. A federal and state effective tax rate of 42.1% was also utilized in calculating the
provision for income tax expense as reflected in the pro forma entries in the consolidated statements of income for
the six months ended June 30, 2015 and for the year ended December 31, 2014. The following table reflects the
breakout of deferred tax assets reflected on the pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet.

Components of Deferred Tax Assets Schedule - June 30, 2015 Amount Tax Net

(Dollars in thousands)
Certificates of deposit adjustment (634 ) 267 (367 )
Loan fair value adjustment (15,498 ) 6,525 (8,973 )
Allowance for loan loss adjustment 4,234 (1,783 ) 2,451
Reserve for unfunded loan commitments 137 (57 ) 80
Core deposit intangible 4,463 (1,879 ) 2,584
Deferred Tax Asset, net $(7,298 ) $3,073 $(4,225 )

E.
The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information for the merger includes the unaudited pro
forma combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2015, assuming the merger was completed on June 30, 2015. The
following is a summary of the preliminary purchase price allocation and the value of Goodwill.

(Dollars in thousands)

Carrying value of Premier Valley's net assets at June 30, 2015 $71,691
Less fair value adjustments:
Loan fair value $(15,498 ) (B)
Allowance for loan loss 4,234 (C)

Loans, net (11,264 )
Eliminate existing Goodwill at Premier Valley (13,339 )
Certificates of deposit (634 ) (G)

[…]

stock to be issued at the merger transaction date. For purposes of these calculations, the retirement of the Premier
Valley Bank shares as well as the issuance of the new Heartland shares is recorded as if the transaction occurred
January 1, 2014, with the newly issued shares outstanding for the full year. See “The Merger Agreement – Purchase
Price and Election of Merger Consideration” for the calculation of shares to be issued in the merger transaction.

The amount of pro forma combined weighted average shares outstanding is calculated by adding Heartland’s
historical weighted average shares outstanding for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and for the year ended
December 31, 2014, the Heartland common stock issued in connection with merger. For purposes of these
calculations the issuance of the new Heartland shares is recorded as if the transaction occurred January 1, 2014,
with the newly issued shares outstanding for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2014.

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014
Historical

(Dollars in thousands except share
and per share data) Heartland Premier

Valley

Exchange of
Premier
Valley
Shares

Issue of
Heartland
Shares

Heartland
(consolidated)
Pro Forma
Combined

Shares outstanding at December 31, 2014 18,511,125 12,298,223 (12,298,223 ) 1,941,494 20,452,619
Net Income $41,900 $7,188 $49,088 $(19 ) $ 49,069
Less: Dividends on preferred stock (817 ) — (817 ) — (817 )
Net income available to common
shareholders $41,083 $7,188 $48,271 $(19 ) $ 48,252

Shares outstanding

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

38

Weighted average basic shares outstanding 18,462,232 12,413,384 (12,413,384 ) 1,941,494 20,403,726
Potential dilutive stock options 279,689 46,808 (46,808 ) — 279,689
Weighted average dilutive shares 18,741,921 12,460,192 (12,460,192 ) 1,941,494 20,683,415
Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per Share $2.23 $0.58 $ 2.36
Diluted earnings per share $2.19 $0.58 $ 2.33

24

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

39

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
Historical

(Dollars in thousands except share
and per share data) Heartland Premier

Valley

Exchange of
Premier
Valley
Shares

Issue of
Heartland
Shares

Heartland
(consolidated)
Pro Forma
Combined

Shares outstanding at June 30, 2015 (Net of
Treasury) 20,614,325 12,304,025 (12,304,025) 1,941,494 22,555,819

Net Income $30,869 $4,292 $35,161 $(8 ) $ 35,153
Less: Dividends on preferred stock (408 ) — (408 ) — (408 )
Net income available to common shareholders $30,461 $4,292 $34,753 $(8 ) $ 34,745
Shares outstanding
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 20,407,725 12,206,182 (12,206,182) 1,941,494 22,349,219
Potential dilutive stock options 274,075 1,707 (1,707 ) — 274,075
Weighted average dilutive shares 20,681,800 12,207,889 (12,207,889) 1,941,494 22,623,294
Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per Share $1.49 $0.35 $ 1.55
Diluted earnings per share $1.47 $0.35 $ 1.54

25

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND FINANCIAL USA INC - Form S-4/A

40

COMPARATIVE MARKET PRICE AND DIVIDEND INFORMATION
Markets
Heartland files annual, quarterly and current reports, proxy statements and other information with the SEC and its
common stock is quoted on the NASDAQ Global Select Market under the symbol “HTLF.”
Premier Valley Bank is not a “reporting company” under federal securities law, and does not file periodic reports with
the Securities and Exchange Commission, or with the FDIC under equivalent rules that relate to state banks that would